

1 SEC. 2. That section two (2) of chapter one hundred eleven
2 (111) of the acts of the Forty-fifth General Assembly be amended
3 to read as follows:

4 "Section 2. The construction, acquisition, improvement, equip-
5 ment, custody, operation and maintenance of any such works for the
6 collection, treatment or disposal of sewage, swimming pools, golf
7 courses, wharves, docks or piers, and the collection of revenues
8 therefrom, for the service rendered thereby, shall be under the super-
9 vision and control of the city or town; and the work of construction
10 shall be done by hand labor so far as is practicable."

1 SEC. 3. That section five (5) of chapter one hundred eleven
2 (111) of the acts of the Forty-fifth General Assembly be amended
3 by striking from lines 5, 6 and 7 the words "reconstruction finance
4 corporation, created by the 'reconstruction finance corporation act',
5 enacted by the congress of the United States" and substituting in
6 lieu thereof the words "federal government or an agency thereof";
7 and also that said section be amended by striking from line 9 thereof
8 the word "indebtedness" and substituting in lieu thereof the word
9 "loan"; and also that said section be amended by striking from line
10 13 thereof the words "and operation of such improvement."

1 SEC. 4. That section seven (7), chapter one hundred eleven
2 (111), acts of the Forty-fifth General Assembly, is amended by
3 striking the period in line 8 and inserting in lieu thereof the
4 following: "and to charge and collect proper rates and charges for
5 landing, wharfage, dockage, swimming, and golfing."

1 SEC. 5. That this act, being deemed of immediate importance,
2 shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and pub-
3 lication in the Fort Dodge Messenger, a newspaper published at
4 Fort Dodge, Iowa, and in the Iowa City Press Citizen, a newspaper
5 published at Iowa City, Iowa.

House File No. 334. Approved March 10, 1934.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Fort Dodge Messenger,
March 20, 1934, and Iowa City Press Citizen, March 19, 1934.

MRS. ALEX MILLER, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 72

SEWER OUTLETS AND PURIFYING PLANTS

S. F. 20

AN ACT to amend section six thousand one hundred twenty-five (6125) of the Code
of Iowa, 1931, relating to sewer bonds and indebtedness by including sewer outlets
and/or purifying plants.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. That section six thousand one hundred twenty-five
2 (6125) of the Code of Iowa, 1931, be amended by striking therefrom
3 the period in line 6 thereof and inserting in lieu thereof a comma

4 and by adding thereto immediately following said comma the fol-
5 lowing: "sewer outlets and/or purifying plants."

1 SEC. 2. Further amend said section by inserting in the sixteenth
2 line thereof immediately after the word "sewers" and immediately
3 preceding the word "shall" a comma followed by the words "sewer
4 outlets and/or purifying plants."

1 SEC. 3. Further amend said section by striking the word "city"
2 from the tenth line of said section.

1 SEC. 4. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be
2 in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Odebolt
3 Chronicle, a newspaper published at Odebolt, Iowa, and the Jasper
4 County Mirror, a newspaper published at Monroe, Iowa, without
5 cost to the state of Iowa.

Senate File No. 20. Approved December 30, 1933.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Odebolt Chronicle and
Monroe Mirror, January 11, 1934.

MRS. ALEX MILLER, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 73

SEWER FUND FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL PLANTS

S. F. 19

AN ACT to amend subsection five (5) of section six thousand two hundred eleven (6211)
of the Code of Iowa, 1931, relating to sewer fund, permitting the use of the sewer
fund for the construction, reconstruction, and repair of sewage disposal plants.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. That subsection five (5) of section six thousand two
2 hundred eleven (6211) of the 1931 Code of Iowa, be amended by
3 inserting in the fourteenth line thereof immediately after the word
4 "the" and immediately preceding the word "maintenance" the fol-
5 lowing: "construction, reconstruction, repair."

1 SEC. 2. Further amend said subsection by inserting in the fif-
2 teenth line thereof immediately after the word "serving" and im-
3 mediately preceding the word "said", the following: "or to serve."

1 SEC. 3. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be
2 in full force and effect after its publication in the Odebolt Chronicle,
3 a newspaper published at Odebolt, Iowa, and the Jasper County
4 Mirror, a newspaper published at Monroe, Iowa.

Senate File No. 19. Approved December 30, 1933.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Odebolt Chronicle and
Monroe Mirror, January 4, 1934.

MRS. ALEX MILLER, *Secretary of State.*